
28 November 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 20.11.19

Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Bayley  
Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Clayton, Esler, Eyre, Hogarth, Maskell, McGregor, 
Pearsall and Waterton

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To agree minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 
Committee held on 3 October 2019, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any declarations not already registered.

3.  Actions form previous meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Communications Strategy (Pages 5 - 32) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

7.  LG Inform (Pages 33 - 34) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

8.  Capital Projects & Regeneration (Pages 35 - 36) Lesley Bowles 
Tel: 01732 227335

9.  Work plan (Pages 37 - 38)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



5

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Esler, Hogarth, Pearsall and Waterton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clayton, Eyre, Maskell 
and McGregor

Cllr. Dickins was also present.

13.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Innovation Committee held on 27 June 2019, be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

14.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

15.   Actions form previous meeting 

The actions were noted. 

16.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman advised Members that the Customer Solutions 
team had three vacancies in recent months but following successful interviews it 
was hoped that that the posts would shortly be filled. A good response had been 
received to the recruitment advert for the new Senior Management posts. Work on 
the Customer Redesign was continuing with a focus on the reception. The 
workforce plan was continuing with work considering areas such as extended hours 
and recruitment. 

Members were updated on the Council’s projects advising that the, White Oak 
planning application would shortly submitted and it would need to be considered 
by the Development Control Committee for a decision. 

Meeting Point plans were in the final stages and would be shared with Swanley 
Town Council before going to Development Control Committee. Plans were being 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 3 October 2019

6

developed for Bevan Place and it was hoped that the show home in Burlington 
Mews would be finished in December. 
17.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 

18.   Budget 2020/21: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAS) 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented a report which explained that this 
was the second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the 
Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the 
budget decision making process. He explained that since the cur
[...]
Redesign 

19.   Work plan 

The work plan was noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.45 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 November 2019

Report of Chief Executive

Status For Consideration

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lee Banks, Ext. 7161

Recommendations to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee: that 
Members provide comments and suggestions on the Draft Communications Strategy

Introduction and Background

1 In September 2018, the Council invited a Peer Team from the Local 
Government Association to conduct a Communications Review. At the 
Council’s request, the review focussed on a number of specific priorities. 
These were capacity and capability; digital; role of Members; internal 
communications; and priority setting.

2 The Peer Review team concluded that Sevenoaks District Council has a 
strong communications base and a clear appetite to succeed. 

3 To assist the Council to achieve its aims, the Peer Review team provided a 
report and set out a range of recommendations for the Council to take 
forward.

4 One of the key recommendations identified by the Peer Review team was to 
‘embed additional strategic communications resources and communications 
skill into the communications team’. With the agreement of the Portfolio 
Holder for Communications, the Council appointed an experienced 
communications professional to provide support to the Communications 
Team on a temporary basis.

5 The work to support the Communication Team was focussed on delivering a 
new Communications Strategy and improved ways of working to deliver that 
strategy effectively. That support was provided following the District Council 
elections and, with the exception of three further days retained for 
supporting the team, that contract concluded at the end of September this 
year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft Co
[...]
An approach to communications planning has been developed and officers in 
the communications team trained to ensure a proactive approach to 
communications using the OASIS campaign methodology advocated by the 
Government Communication Service. It is recommended that a campaign 
focussed on the Council Plan is delivered early in 2020. This new approach 
will incorporate campaign planning, development of content, 
implementation and measurement and evaluation.

13 An annual communications plan has been drafted which will incorporate the 
communications strategy action plan deliverables, campaigns, marketing 
activity, internal communications, social media and events. The intention is 
that the content on the communications plan will be first updated with 
knowledge within the communications team, then shared with teams for 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



input and content regularly. The plan would be updated and discussed 
monthly with the Portfolio Holder for Communications.

14 Additional work is also being undertaken on working practices across the 
Communications and Print Studio teams and to develop IT systems to better 
support high quality, effective and consistent communication across the 
Council.

Key Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications to this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal or risk implications related to this report.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

Following the Peer Review of the Council’s communications the Council appointed 
an experienced communications professional to provide support to the 
Communications Team on a temporary basis to develop a new communications 
strategy and to provide support in the delivery of the actions set out by the Peer 
Review team. This report provides an update on progress and a draft 
communications strategy for Members comments.

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Communication Strategy 

Background Papers Communications Peer Review report

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/
s36167/06%20Communications%20Review%
20-%20App%20A%20-%20Peer%20Review%20
report.pdf?J=4

Pav Ramewal

Chief Executive

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT Communications Strategy 

Foreword (Leader and / or Chief Executive to sign off) 

Sevenoaks District Council is committed to ensuring that the whole organisation communicates effectively and efficiently. Effective 
communication and engagement is critical to deliver excellent services and develop a two-way flow of information between the council and 
our key audiences. We want to ensure that our residents, local businesses, partner organisations, staff, Elected Members and every other 
interested party is regularly informed, updated and engaged using a wide range of channels. 

We are committed to delivering excellence, innovation and value for money in everything we do, and communications plays a key role in 
promoting this way of working. The way we communicate as a society is rapidly changing and we need to ensure that the council is in step 
with these changes. The media landscape is also dramatically shifting from traditional media to the world of social and digital media. It is 
clear that we need to continually review and adapt the way we communicate and ensure that all parts of the organisation are aware of the 
importance of this dynamic approach. 

This communications strategy outlines our approach to ensure that we provide customer centric direct and proactive communications with 
local residents and communities over the next three years.

Include photo(s) of Peter and or Pav.  

Pull out statements 
A seriously different council, we communicate with our customers in an authentic way. 
We put the wellbeing of our employees, residents and businesses at the heart of everything we do. 


[...]
 Strategic Directors, service leads and Cabinet on a 
monthly basis.

Develop and communicate a governance structure and process for the allocation, approval 
and sign off of all campaign activity, to be approved by the Council Leader and SMT

Re-design in-shape to align with council promises.  Invite residents to join our email list.  

Investigate email & text marketing functionality option.  

Assess the requirement for campaign toolkits to deliver further efficiency savings. 

People strategy; attract new employees

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6



LG INFORM

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 November 2019

Report of Chief Executive 

Status For consideration 

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lee Banks, Ext. 7161

Recommendation to Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee: That the 
report and presentation on LG Inform and LG Inform Plus be noted.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure Members are aware of the data and 
information that is available to them through the LG Inform and LG Inform Plus 
websites provided by the Local Government Association.

Introduction and Background

1 This report provides Members with information about two services provided 
by the Local Government Association which enable Council Members, 
Officers and residents to access data and information about local areas and 
public services.

2 In addition to the information provided in this report, Officers will provide a 
presentation at the Advisory Committee meeting illustrating how the sites 
can be used to help Members in their role as a Councillor.

LG Inform

3 The LG Inform website focuses on providing a benchmarking service for a 
range of key performance, contextual and financial data for local 
authorities. LG Inform brings this together in an online tool at 
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/

4 Using LG Inform enables Council Officers and Members to view data from 
over 4,000 individual items and make comparisons between 
[...]
tatement. 

There are no legal or risk implications related to this report. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Dr Pav Ramewal
Chief Executive

Page 34

Agenda Item 7

https://lginformplus.org/


CAPITAL PROJECTS & REGENERATION

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 November 2019

Report of Chief Officer People & Places 

Status For consideration 

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lesley Bowles, Ext. 7430

Recommendation to Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee: that the 
update on capital projects and regeneration is noted.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure Members are aware of the current position 
of the Council’s capital and regeneration projects and proposals for the Sevenoaks 
District.

Introduction and Background

1 At the last meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee 
the Portfolio Holder advised that White Oak planning application would 
shortly submitted and it would need to be considered by the Development 
Control Committee for a decision.

2 It was further advised on progress with proposals for Meeting Point in 
Swanley, that plans were being developed for Bevan Place and it was hoped 
that the show home in Burlington Mews would be finished in December.

Update on capital projects and regeneration

3 The planning application for the proposed redevelopment of the White Oak 
Leisure Centre was submitted on 18 October 2019 and validated on 29 
October. Further information about the proposal is available on the Council 
website at 
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20077/sports_and_leisure/417/new_lei
sure_centre_for_swanley.

4 The application is currently open for comments until 22 November 2019. The 
decision on the application is due in February 2020. 

5 Progress continues to complete the development of Burlington Mews in 
Sevenoaks Town. At the time of writing Members of the Committee were 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20077/sports_and_leisure/417/new_leisure_centre_for_swanley
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20077/sports_and_leisure/417/new_leisure_centre_for_swanley
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20077/sports_and_leisure/417/new_leisure_centre_for_swanley


being invited to visit the site prior to the meeting of this Advisory Committee 
meeting.

6 Planning permission has been granted for a 3 home development in Russett 
Way, Swanley. Planning applications for 3 bungalows in Kemsing and for 17 
homes in Alder Way Swanley are imminent.  

7 The Advisory Committee will be provided an update by the Improvement & 
Innovation Portfolio Holder on further progress with the Council’s capital and 
regeneration projects and proposals at its meeting on 28 November.  

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal or risk implications related to this report. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Lesley Bowles
Chief Officer People & Places 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



 

Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee - Work Plan 2019/20 (as at 8/11/19)

28 November 2019 27 February 2020 Summer 2020 Autumn 2020

Communications Strategy

Capital Projects & 
Regeneration

LG Inform

Budget 2021/22: Review of 
Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Communications Strategy
	Appendix A - Draft Communications Strategy

	7 LG Inform
	8 Capital Projects & Regeneration
	9 Work plan



Minutes of the meeting


9

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Clayton, Esler, Eyre, Maskell and 
McGregor

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth and Waterton

20.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Innovation Advisory Committee held on 3 October 2019, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

21.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

22.   Actions form previous meeting 

There were none. 

23.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, reported that there had been two new 
appointments: the new Chief Officer People & Places, Sarah Robson, and new Head 
of Direct Services. The new Chief Officer People & Places, starting in February, 
had experience in customer design in housing. The new Head of Direct Services, 
Trevor Kennett, had started this week and had experience in developing in cab 
technology. The Portfolio Holder hoped that this experience from the Officers 
would be valuable for developing innovations.

He reported that the District Council was in the process of appointing a new 
Strategic Head of Commercial & Property. It was noted that projects had not been 
delayed during the appointments process as there were experienced Officers in 
place.
 
24.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 November 2019

10

25.   Communications Strategy 

The Head of Transformation & Strategy presented the report which advised that, 
following a Communications Review by a Peer team from the Local Government 
Association, a key recommendation identified was to ‘embed additional strategic 
communications resources and communications skill into the communications 
team’. The work to support the Communications Team was focused on delivering a 
new Communications Strategy and improved ways of working to deliver that 
strategy effectively. This involved the adoption of a ‘campaigns-based’ approach 
to communication. The draft strategy was set out as Appendix A to the report.

Members suggested that there should be a clear message at the beginning that 
continued throughout the strategy. Members were encouraged to send their 
comments on the Communications Strategy to the Head of Transformation & 
Strategy. 

Resolved: That the comments be noted

26.   LG Inform 

The Head of Transformation & Strategy presented the report which explained that 
there were two services, LG Inform and LG Inform Plus, provided by the Local 
Government Association which enabled Members, Officers and residents to access 
data and information about public services. 

He gave a presentation which demonstrated how the sites can be used to help 
Members in their roles. He tabled a report which provided a summary of the latest 
available information on the demographic and socio-economic make-up on the 26 
wards in the district, demonstrating the use of LG Inform Plus.

Members suggested the provision of training sessions for Members to learn how to 
use LG Inform. 

Resolved:  That

a) a series of training sessions be set up for Members on LG Inform and LG 
Inform Plus; and

b) the report and presentation be noted

27.   Capital Projects & Regeneration 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, presented the report which updated Members 
on the proposed redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre. The planning 
application had been submitted on 18 October 2019 and validated on 29 October. 
The planning application was currently open for comments until 22 November 2019 
with a decision on the application was due in the new year. He advised there had 
been progress on both the development of Burlington Mews in Sevenoaks Town and 
the proposals for Meeting Point in Swanley.

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8538/Tabled%20Documents%2028th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Improvement%20Innovation%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 November 2019

11

Since the writing of the report, Members had visited the Burlington Mews site. In 
response to questions, the Portfolio Holder advised that the development was on 
schedule and on budget. 

Members discussed the proposed redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre, 
including the displacement of groups to other centres and the maintenance of the 
building. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

28.   Work plan 

The work plan was noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM

CHAIRMAN



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 November 2019

12


